
 

 

For all enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Rebecca Barrett 
 (Tel: 01443 864245   Email: barrerm@caerphilly.gov.uk) 

 
Date: 8th January 2021 

 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
A digital meeting of the Licensing and Gambling Sub Committee will be held via Microsoft Teams on 
Friday, 15th January, 2021 at 10.00 am to consider the matters contained in the following agenda.  
You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, a minimum notice period of 3 working days is required 
should you wish to do so.  
 
This meeting will be recorded and made available to view via the Council’s website, except for 
discussions involving confidential or exempt items.  Therefore the images/audio of those individuals 
speaking will be publicly available to all via the recording on the Council website at 
www.caerphilly.gov.uk 
 

Yours faithfully, 

 
Christina Harrhy 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Pages 
  

1  To receive apologies for absence. 
  
 

2  Declarations of Interest. 
  

Councillors and Officers are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any personal 
and/or prejudicial interest(s) in respect of any item of business on this agenda in accordance 
with the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and Code of Conduct for both 
Councillors and Officers. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/


 
To receive and consider the following report:- 
 
3  Determination of Premises Licence Application - Clarence Food & Wine, 88 High Street, 

Blackwood, NP12 1AE. 
1 - 40  

 
 
Circulation: 
Councillors J. Simmonds (Vice Chair Presiding), P.J. Bevan and W. Williams 
 
And Appropriate Officers 
 
 
HOW WE WILL USE YOUR INFORMATION 

Those individuals that attend committee meetings to speak/give evidence will be named in the minutes of that meeting, 
sometimes this will include their place of employment or business and opinions expressed.  Minutes of Meetings including details 
of speakers will be publicly available to all via the Council website at www.caerphilly.gov.uk. except for discussions involving 
confidential or exempt items. 
You have a number of rights in relation to your information, including the rights of access to information we hold about you and 
the right of complaint if you are unhappy with the way your information is being processed. 
For further information on how we process your information and your rights please view the Full Committee Meetings Privacy 

Notice on our website or contact Legal Services by email griffd2@caerphilly.gov.uk or telephone 01443 863028. 

 

http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/Committee/Privacy
http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/Committee/Privacy
mailto:griffd2@caerphilly.gov.uk


 
 
 

LICENSING AND GAMBLING SUB COMMITTEE –  
15TH JANUARY 2021 

 
 

SUBJECT:  DETERMINATION OF PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION 
 
REPORT BY: LEE MORGAN, LICENSING MANAGER 
 
 
1. Application Details – Clarence Food & Wine 

 

Applicant Premises Application Type 

 
Alex Quintan Xavier 

 
Clarence Food & Wine 
88 High Street 
Blackwood 
NP12 1AE 
 

 
Grant of Premises 
licence  

    
1.1 Application for Grant of a New Premises Licence  

 
An application has been submitted to apply for a new premises licence for the above 
premises.  The proposed application for consideration is set out in 1.3 of this report. 

 
 
1.2 Site Plan/Photographs 
 

The plan of the licensed area is reproduced as Appendix 1. 
 
 
1.3 Proposed Trading Times and Licensable Activity 
 

The initial application for the grant of a Premises Licence sought to permit the 
following Licensable Activities: - 
 

 Supply of Alcohol (Off Sales only)  
 

Sunday – Monday 07.00 – 23.00  
Friday & Saturday 07.00 – 01.00 
 

Following representations, the Applicant subsequently determined to modify his 
application to reflect the following –  
 

  Supply of Alcohol (Off Sales only)  
 

Monday – Sunday 07.00 – 22.00 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



1.3.1 The following steps have been volunteered by the applicant as p
[...]
d that the application to permit the sale of alcohol for off sales, between the 
hours of 07.00 to 22.00 Monday to Sunday be granted subject to the following agreed 
conditions namely:- 
 

1 CCTV shall be in use at the premises. 
Where a CCTV system is to be installed, extended or replaced, it shall be to an 
appropriate standard as agreed with the Licensing Authority in consultation with the 
Police.  Where a CCTV system is to be installed, it shall be fully operational by the 
date the licence is granted. 
   
The CCTV equipment shall be maintained in good working order and continually 
record when licensable activity takes place and for a period of two hours afterwards; 
The premises licence holder shall ensure images from the CCTV are retained for a 
period of 31 days.  This image retention period may be reviewed as appropriate by 
the Licensing Authority; 
The correct time and date will be generated onto both the recording and the real time 
image screen; 
 
If the CCTV equipment (including any mobile units in use at the premises) breaks 
down the Premises Licence Holder shall ensure the designated premises supervisor, 
or in his/her absence other responsible person, verbally informs the Licensing 
Authority and the Police as soon as is reasonably practicable.  This information shall 
be contemporaneously recorded in the incident report register and shall include the 
time, date and means this was done and to whom the information was reported.  
Equipment failures shall be repaired or replaced as soon as is reasonably practicable 
and without undue delay.  The Licensing Authority and the Police shall be informed 
when faults are rectified; 
 
The premise licence holder shall ensure that there are trained members of staff 
available during licensable hours to be able to reproduce and download CCTV 
images into a removable format at the request of any authorised officer of the 
Licensing Authority or a constable; 
 
There shall be clear signage indicating that CCTV equipment is in use and recording 
at the premises. 

 
2 There shall be no consumption of alcohol beverages purchased from the premises in 

open containers outside at the front of the premises. 
 

3 Should customers be outside the premises causing congestion, loitering and/or 
causing Anti-Social Behaviour they will be told move away from the vicinity. 
 

4 An incident report logbook shall be held at the premises at all times and shall be 
produced to an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or a constable 
immediately upon request.  It shall contain the details of persons involved, incident 
description, time and date, actions taken and final outcome of the situation. 
 

Page 7



5 All refusals will be kept in a refusals book detailing the time, date, the goods, the staff 
member and the name of the persons who tried to purchase. If no name is given, 
then a good description will be recorded.  This documentation should be available for 
inspection on request by an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or a 
Constable.  

 
 6. Rowdy and/or disorderly customers will be asked to leave the premises. 

 
7.  All staff/members who serve alcohol to be trained in the prevention of underage 

sales to a level commensurate with their duties.  All such training to be updated as 
necessary, for instances when legislation changes, and should include training on 
how to deal with difficult customers.  The training should be clearly documented 
and signed and dated by both the trainer and the member of staff receiving it.  The 
documentation shall be available for inspection on request by an authorised officer 
of the Licensing Authority or a constable 

 
8. (a) An approved proof of age scheme shall be adopted, implemented and advertised 

within the premise such as ‘Challenge 25’ whereby an accepted form of 
photographic identification shall be requested before any alcohol is sold to any 
person who appears to be under 25 years of age.  Acceptable proof of age shall 
include identification bearing the customers photograph, date of birth and integral 
holographic mark or security measure.  Suitable means of identification would 
include PASS approved proof of age card, photo-card driving licence and passport. 

 
(b) Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the Challenge 25 scheme    
shall be displayed at the premises, including a Challenge 25 sign of at least A5 size at 
the entrance to the premises and where practicable at each point of sale. 

 
 
Background Papers:  Statutory Guidance issued under S182 of the Licensing Act 
   Caerphilly CBC Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
 
Date of this report: 6th January 2021   
 
Author: Lee Morgan – Licensing Manager Tel: 01443 866750   
 

Page 8



APPENDIX 1 

 Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Appendix 2 

Caerphilly County Borough Council Licensing Policy Relevant Extracts 

 
8.2 The licensing regime places a great responsibility on applicants themselves 
to actively engage in the application process. It also places responsibilities 
on defined consultees to make relevant representations (either positive or 
negative) relating to applications within the prescribed timescales. Where 
representations are not received within the timescales an authorisation may 
be granted with only those conditions that are in line with an applicant’s 
operating schedule. Operating schedule conditions can only be modified 
where relevant representations are received and where they need to be 
modified to promote the licensing objectives. 
 
8.3 The following fundamental principles will apply: 

The right of any individual or body to apply for a variety of permissions 
is not undermined and that each application will be determined on its 
merits; 

The statutory rights of any person to make appropriate 
representations in respect of any application or to seek a review of 
any premises / club premises certificate. 

The statutory function 
[...]
Saturday, as discussed at 

length with the applicant.  The Town Centre is subject to a high volume of ASB especially on 

weekends, of which a high proportion of these incidents are alcohol related. Permitting the premises 

to remain open until 0100hrs there is potential for an increase in the amount of incidents and disorder 

on the High Street. 

Should the applicant wish to amend his application until 2300hrs Monday to Sunday Gwent Police 

would withdraw their objections but would propose the following conditions to assist in meeting the 4 

licensing objectives. 

 

Gwent Police would also like the below to be added: 

 

 

1 CCTV shall be in use at the premises. 

Where a CCTV system is to be installed, extended or replaced, it shall be to an appropriate 

standard as agreed with the Licensing Authority in consultation with the Police.  Where a 

CCTV system is to be installed, it shall be fully operational by the date the licence is granted.   

Page 21



The CCTV equipment shall be maintained in good working order and continually record 

when licensable activity takes place and for a period of two hours afterwards; 

The premises licence holder shall ensure images from the CCTV are retained for a period of 

31 days.  This image retention period may be reviewed as appropriate by the Licensing 

Authority; 

The correct time and date will be generated onto both the recording and the real time image 

screen; 

If the CCTV equipment (including any mobile units in use at the premises) breaks down the 

Premises Licence Holder shall ensure the designated premises supervisor, or in his/her 

absence other responsible person, verbally informs the Licensing Authority and the Police as 

soon as is reasonably practicable.  This information shall be contemporaneously recorded in 

the incident report register and shall include the time, date and means this was done and to 

whom the information was reported.  Equipment failures shall be repaired or replaced as soon 

as is reasonably practicable and without undue delay.  The Licensing Authority and the Police 

shall be informed when faults are rectified; 

The premise licence holder shall ensure that there are trained members of staff available 

during licensable hours to be able to reproduce and download CCTV images into a removable 

format at the request of any authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or a constable; 

There shall be clear signage indicating that CCTV equipment is in use and recording at the 

premises. 

 

 

In addition: 

 

2 There shall be no consumption of alcohol beverages purchased from the premises in open 

containers outside at the front of the premises. 

 

3 Should customers be outside the premises causing congestion, loitering and/or causing Anti-

Social Behaviour they will be told move away from the vicinity. 

 

4 An incident report logbook shall be held at the premises at all times and shall be produced to 

an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or a constable immediately upon request.  It 

shall contain the details of persons involved, incident description, time and date, actions taken 

and final outcome of the situation. 

 

5 All refusals will be kept in a refusals book detailing the time, date, the goods, the staff 

member and the name of the persons who tried to purchase. If no name is given, then a good 

description will be recorded.  This documentation should be available for inspection on 

request by an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or a Constable.  

 

6  All staff are to be trained with respect to underage sales, such training to be updated as 

necessary when legislation changes and should include training in how to refuse sales to 

difficult customers.  Safeguarding training should also be undertaken with all staff.  Training 

should be clearly documented, signed and dated by both the trainer and member of staff 

receiving it. This documentation should be available for inspection on request by an 

authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or a Constable. 

 

 

 7. Rowdy and/or disorderly customers will be asked to leave the premises. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



The aforementioned are proposed to assist in promoting the key licensing objectives. If the applicant 

wishes to discuss any issues they are welcome to contact me. 

 

 

PC 328 Williams 

 

Police Harm Prevention/Licensing Officer  

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



  Appendix 5 
 

 
RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY RESPONSE TO LICENSING APPLICATIONS 

 
RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY – 
Trading Standards 
 
Name and Address of Applicant - Alex Xavier QUINTAN 
Premises - Clarence Food and Wine, 88 High Street, Blackwood NP12 1AE 
 

Which of the four Licensing Objectives does your representation relate to? 
 
The Protection of Children from Harm 
 

The application does not cover staff or members awareness on the sale of 
alcohol to over 18s who subsequently supply to those under 18 years of age, 
nor staff/members training. It is suggested that the operating schedule of the 
licence can be improved by the addition of the following conditions. 
 
(SA01)All staff/members who serve alcohol to be trained in the prevention of 
underage sales to a level commensurate with their duties.  All such training to be 
updated as necessary, for instances when legislation changes, and should include 
training on how to deal with difficult customers.  The training should be clearly 
documented and signed and dated by both the trainer and the member of staff 
receiving it.  The documentation shall be available for inspection on request by an 
authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or a constable. 
 
(SA02) 
(a) An approved proof of age scheme shall be adopted, implemented and advertised 

within the premise such as ‘Challenge 25’ whereby an accepted form of 
photographic identification shall be requested before any alcohol is sold to any 
person who appears to be under 25 years of age.  Acceptable proof of age shall 
include identification bearing the customers photograph, date of birth and integral 
holographic mark or security measure.  Suitable means of identification would 
include PASS approved proof of age card, photo-card driving licence and 
passport. 

(b) Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the Challenge 25 
scheme shall be displayed at the premises, including a Challenge 25 sign of at 
least A5 size at the entrance to the premises and where practicable at each point 
of sale. 

 
(SA06)All staff with a responsibility for supplying or selling alcohol shall be vigilant in  
preventing adults buying alcohol on behalf of persons who are under 18 and will refuse 
such sales where they suspect that this may be about to occur. 
 

Tim Keohane -  Senior Trading Standards Officer 03/11/2020 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



  Appendix 6 
 

 
Representations - Cllr Dix 
 
From: Cllr. Dix, Nigel  
Sent: 02 December 2020 12:30 
To: Lloyd, Julie 
Subject: Re: Consent lists 24.11.2020 
 
Former Rowlands News agents High Street Blackwood . Opening another shop were alcohol can be 
sold is very concerning , as we all the know the social problems alcohol causes , addiction , violence, 
anti social behaviour, etc. I am led to believe the application is to open till 1am in the morning, I find 
this to be ridiculous and dangerous. The pubs ( pre pandemic) all close around 12 midnight, allowing 
the sale of alcohol till 1am in the morning will result in even more drunken and anti social behaviour 
in the community of Blackwood. No shops in Blackwood open till 1am most close by 5:30 pm  
And that's how it should remain. The idea of allowing a shop to stay open till 1am to sell alcohol is 
not acceptable, it will become a magnet for those seeking alcohol late in the evening , which will 
increase the amount of anti social behaviour for residents , who have/ had put with the fallout f
[...]
etermination of Premises Licence Application - Clarence Food & Wine, 88 High Street, Blackwood, NP12 1AE.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9
	Appendix 10
	Appendix 11




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LICENSING AND GAMBLING SUB COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES OF THE DIGITAL MEETING HELD VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON 
FRIDAY 15TH JANUARY 2021 AT 10.00 A.M. 

 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor J. Simmonds – Vice-Chair (Presiding) 
 

Councillors: 
 

P.J. Bevan, W. Williams 
  
 

Together with: 
 

L. Morgan (Licensing Manager), M. Wallbank (Senior Solicitor), K. Hopkins (Senior Licensing 
Officer), R. Barrett (Committee Services Officer) 
 
Representing the Applicant 
Mr A. Xavier  
 
Representing Gwent Police 
PC K. Williams (Gwent Police) 

 
Representing Trading Standards 
T. Keohane (Senior Trading Standards Officer) 

 
Representing Other Persons 
Councillor N. Dix (Blackwood Local Ward Member) 
 
 
INTRODUCTION AND RECORDING ARRANGEMENTS 

 
The Chair welcomed all those in attendance and introductions were made.  The Chair 
reminded those present that the meeting was being recorded and would be made 
available following the meeting via the Council’s website – Click Here to View 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A. Farina-Childs (Blackwood Local Ward 
Member) and Mr H. Edwards (local business owner). 

 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the beginning or during the course of the 
meeting. 

 

https://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/My-Council/Meetings,-agendas,-minutes-and-reports/Council-meetings?lang=en-GB


 

3 DETERMINATION OF PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION - CLARENCE FOOD & WINE, 
88 HIGH STREET, BLACKWOOD, NP12 1AE 

 
The Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee outlined the procedure for the meeting, including the 
order of representations and the opportunities for all parties to ask questions.   

 
Mr Lee Morgan (Licensing Manager) presented the report and outlined the application 
submitted by Mr A. Xavier for a new premises licence for Clarence Food and Wine located at 
88 High Street, Blackwood.  It was noted that as part of the hours applied for in the initial 
application, Mr Xavier had sought to permit off-sale of alcohol between the hours of 07.00 – 
01.00 Friday & Saturday.  However, following representations received, the applicant 
subsequently modified his application to Supply of Alcohol (Off Sales only) Monday – 
Sunday 07.00 – 22.00.  A number of steps had also been volunteered by the applicant as part 
of the Operating Schedule, to promote the Licensing Objectives, and were set out in the 
report.   

 
During the consultation process, representations were received from Gwent Police and 
Trading Standards who advocated conditions which were accepted by the applicant, and 
these Responsible Authorities were subsequently satisfied with the applicant’s ability to 
promote the Licensing Objectives.  Relevant representations were also received from two 
local ward members, two local residents and a local business owner and full details were 
appended to the Officer’s report.  
 
It was noted that since the preparation of the report, one local resident (Mr Llewellyn) had 
withdrawn his representation in view of the above modification.  The other local resident (Mr 
Bennett) had confirmed he did not wish to attend and his comments were included in the 
meeting papers for Members’ consideration.  Furthermore, Mr Edwards (local business owner) 
had given apologies for the meeting but had indicated he would be satisfied with the modified 
hours.  Councillor Farina-Childs (Blackwood Local Ward Member had also given apologies 
and it was noted that his concerns would be relayed via the Licensing Manager later in the 
meeting. 

 
Attention was drawn to the local policy considerations as set out in the report and to the way 
in which the Sub-Committee would deal with the application.  Members were referred to the 
recommendation set out in the Licensing Manager’s report, which recommended that the 
application for a premises licence be granted for off-sales of alcohol between the hours of 
07.00 - 22.00 Monday to Sunday, subject to the conditions in the report. 
 
All parties present were afforded the opportunity to ask questions of the Licensing Manager.  
A Member asked if the proposed CCTV condition could be strengthened to state that images 
must be of a good quality in order to clearly identify persons of interest on the footage.  
Following discussion, it was confirmed that this could be added to the condition if the Sub 
Committee were minded to do so, although it was emphasised that the reliability of CCTV 
imagery also depends on other factors such as camera positioning.   
 
Representations were then invited from the applicant, Mr Alex Xavier. 
 
Mr Xavier summarised his application and confirmed that high quality 4K resolution CCTV 
would be installed at the premises, and that all staff would be appropriately trained in licensing 
requirements to enable them to carry out their duties.  Mr Xavier responded to general queries 
from the Sub Committee regarding the premises layout and staffing arrangements and 
confirmed that he was in agreement with the proposed conditions.  A Member enquired as to 
the intended customer base, given that most stores on the High Street close at 5.30 p.m.  Mr 
Xavier explained that this would comprise of local residents and shoppers in the area.    
 
Representations were then invited from Responsible Authorities. 
 
PC Karina Williams confirmed that Gwent Police had made representations as set out in the 



 

meeting papers and had objected to the proposed closing time of 1.00 a.m. on Friday and 
Saturday, as they were concerned that this had the potential to exacerbate existing anti-social 
behaviour in the town centre.  Having discussed these concerns with the applicant, Gwent 
Police confirmed that should these hours be reduced to 11.00 p.m., they would withdraw their 
objection.  Gwent Police also proposed a number of conditions as set out in the report to 
assist in meeting the 4 Licensing Objectives. 

 
In response to queries from the Sub Committee around CCTV, PC Williams confirmed that 
any images should be of an appropriate standard, and that if CCTV was requested from the 
premises and found to be substandard, then this matter would be addressed with the 
applicant.  However, it was emphasised that if perpetrators are wearing disguises to hide their 
faces, then this is outside the control of the premises.  PC Williams also confirmed that Gwent 
Police had objected to the premises closing at 1.00am but were satisfied with a closing time of 
11.00 p.m. or earlier. 
 

 Representations were then invited from Trading Standards.  Mr Tim Keohane (Senior Trading 
Standards Officer) confirmed that his representation advocated conditions to improve staff 
awareness around underage sales and strengthen the Licensing Objective relating to the 
Prevention of Children of Harm, which were accepted by the applicant. 

 
There were no questions received for Trading Standards and representations were then 
invited from Other Persons. 

 
 Councillor Nigel Dix (Blackwood Local Ward Member) summarised his objections to the 

application in view of anti-social behaviour hotspots in Blackwood which are fuelled by 
alcohol, particularly around pub closing times.  He emphasised that the majority of other off-
licences in Blackwood close at 10.00 p.m. and that the application in its original form could set 
a precedent for closing times in the area and lead to an increase in anti-social behaviour.  
Councillor Dix also expressed concerns about those dependent on alcohol having additional 
opportunity to purchase alcohol if the premises was open to 1.00 a.m.    

 
All parties were afforded the opportunity to ask questions, and Councillor Dix confirmed that 
he objected to a 1.00 a.m. closing time and that 11.00 p.m. was still not sufficient, but that it 
was felt by both himself and local residents that 10.00 p.m. would be a sensible and 
satisfactory compromise. 
 
The Licensing Manager then summarised the representation from Councillor Andrew Farina-
Childs (Blackwood Local Ward Member) who had objected to the premises licence being 
granted to 11.00 p.m. due to concerns that this could increase anti-social behaviour in the 
area.  It was noted that the Member had also suggested that a precedent could be set by the 
granting of any licence past 10.00 p.m. and had asked for the Sub Committee to consider 
Welsh Government Tier 4 guidance around 10.00 p.m. closing times.   
 
The Sub Committee were reminded that the Licensing Act 2003 entitles the applicant to seek 
any time of their choosing for the supply and sale of alcohol and that the Tier 4 guidance only 
relates to the current Covid-19 provisions in place.  The Sub Committee were also reminded 
that the applicant had agreed to amend his closing hours to 10.00 p.m. and on this basis, the 
concerns of Councillor Farina-Childs had been addressed.   
 
The Licensing Manager also summarised the representations of Mr Bennett (local resident) 
and Mr Edwards (local business owner) who were not in attendance and explained that Mr 
Edwards was satisfied with the application on the basis of the amended opening hours to 
10.00 p.m.  The Licensing Manager also referred to Councillor’s Dix’s earlier point regarding 
other premises along Blackwood High Street and explained that some of these premises 
might have permission to operate to 11.00 p.m. but instead choose to close at 10.00 p.m. 
 
All parties were afforded the opportunity to sum up before the Licensing and Gambling Sub 
Committee retired to make its decision.  The Licensing Manager, Responsible Authorities, 



 

Local Ward Member and Mr Xavier summarised their representations to the Sub Committee.   
 

Before the Sub Committee retired, the Legal Advisor drew attention to the aforementioned 
precedent and explained that the granting of premises licenses does not set a precedent, as 
each application is judged on its own merits.  There is no cumulative impact assessment in 
place for the local area, but premises are expected to have control over the behaviour of its 
customers.  The Legal Advisor also clarified the proposed wording in respect of the CCTV 
condition to include the wording “a good quality image” and recommended that Condition 
SA06 proposed by Trading Standards be removed from the advocated conditions, as 
underage sales are prohibited by law in any event. 

 
The Legal Advisor informed all parties present that the Sub Committee would retire to 
consider the representations made at the meeting and they would be informed in writing of the 
decision in the next 5 days.  
 
The Sub Committee retired at 11.10 a.m. to make its decision and all other parties left the 
meeting. 

 
Following consideration of the application for the grant of a new premises licence for Clarence 
Food & Wine, 88 High Street, Blackwood, NP12 1AE, and having regard to the Licensing 
Manager’s report and all the representations made, the Licensing and Gambling Sub 
Committee unanimously  
 

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the operating schedule 
set out at section 1.3 of the Licensing Officer’s report (Supply of Alcohol (Off Sales 
only) Monday – Sunday 07.00 – 22.00 and subject to the conditions set out at section 
1.10 of the Licensing Officer’s report and appended to these minutes, with the addition 
of the wording “a good quality image” to Condition 1. 
 

In making their decision, the Sub Committee considered all four Licensing Objectives, the 
Licensing Act 2003, revised Home Office Guidance and Caerphilly Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 
The Sub Committee noted that discussions had taken place following the Applicant’s original 
application and in response to concerns raised, the Applicant had revised his application to 
agree to a terminal hour for alcohol sales of 22:00 Monday-Sunday, which alleviated the 
concerns of almost all of the objectors. The Applicant had also agreed to the recommended 
conditions as set out in the Licensing Manager’s report, save for the addition of the words “a 
good quality image” in Condition 1. 
 
The Panel were satisfied that the revised operating schedule together with the 
aforementioned conditions, would be satisfactory in order to promote the Licensing Objectives 
set out in the Licensing Act 2003 and the Section 182 Guidance. 
 
The decision notice advised that any person aggrieved by the decision had the right to appeal 
to the local Magistrates Court within 21 days from the date of written notification of the 
decision. 
 
The meeting closed at 12.15 p.m. 



 

 
APPENDIX 

 

Conditions applicable to the grant of the licence as per Section 1.10 of the Licensing 
Manager’s report (addition to Condition 1 in bold): 

 
1. CCTV shall be in use at the premises. 

 
Where a CCTV system is to be installed, extended or replaced, it shall be to an appropriate 
standard as agreed with the Licensing Authority in consultation with the Police.  Where a 
CCTV system is to be installed, it shall be fully operational by the date the licence is granted. 
   
The CCTV equipment shall be maintained in good working order and continually record a 
good quality image when licensable activity takes place and for a period of two hours 
afterwards. 
 
The premises licence holder shall ensure images from the CCTV are retained for a period of 
31 days.  This image retention period may be reviewed as appropriate by the Licensing 
Authority; 
 
The correct time and date will be generated onto both the recording and the real time image 
screen; 
 
If the CCTV equipment (including any mobile units in use at the premises) breaks down the 
Premises Licence Holder shall ensure the designated premises supervisor, or in his/her 
absence other responsible person, verbally informs the Licensing Authority and the Police as 
soon as is reasonably practicable.  This information shall be contemporaneously recorded in 
the incident report register and shall include the time, date and means this was done and to 
whom the information was reported.  Equipment failures shall be repaired or replaced as soon 
as is reasonably practicable and without undue delay.  The Licensing Authority and the Police 
shall be informed when faults are rectified; 
 
The premise licence holder shall ensure that there are trained members of staff available 
during licensable hours to be able to reproduce and download CCTV images into a removable 
format at the request of any authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or a constable; 
 
There shall be clear signage indicating that CCTV equipment is in use and recording at the 
premises. 

 
2. There shall be no consumption of alcohol beverages purchased from the premises in open 

containers outside at the front of the premises. 
 
3. Should customers be outside the premises causing congestion, loitering and/or causing Anti-

Social Behaviour they will be told move away from the vicinity. 
 
4. An incident report logbook shall be held at the premises at all times and shall be produced to 

an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or a constable immediately upon request.  It 
shall contain the details of persons involved, incident description, time and date, actions taken 
and final outcome of the situation. 

 
5. All refusals will be kept in a refusals book detailing the time, date, the goods, the staff member 

and the name of the persons who tried to purchase. If no name is given, then a good 
description will be recorded.  This documentation should be available for inspection on 
request by an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or a Constable.  

 
 6. Rowdy and/or disorderly customers will be asked to leave the premises. 
 



 

7. All staff/members who serve alcohol to be trained in the prevention of underage sales to a 
level commensurate with their duties.  All such training to be updated as necessary, for 
instances when legislation changes, and should include training on how to deal with difficult 
customers.  The training should be clearly documented and signed and dated by both the 
trainer and the member of staff receiving it.  The documentation shall be available for 
inspection on request by an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or a constable 

 
8. (a) An approved proof of age scheme shall be adopted, implemented and advertised within 

the premise such as ‘Challenge 25’ whereby an accepted form of photographic identification 
shall be requested before any alcohol is sold to any person who appears to be under 25 
years of age.  Acceptable proof of age shall include identification bearing the customers 
photograph, date of birth and integral holographic mark or security measure.  Suitable means 
of identification would include PASS approved proof of age card, photo-card driving licence 
and passport. 

 
(b) Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the Challenge 25 scheme    shall 
be displayed at the premises, including a Challenge 25 sign of at least A5 size at the entrance 
to the premises and where practicable at each point of sale. 

 

 
 
 
 


